
 

Audit and Governance Committee agenda 

Date: Wednesday 24 March 2021 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: 
MS Teams (remote) video conference. Accessible to members of the public at 
https://buckinghamshire.publici.tv/core/portal/home 

Membership: 

R Newcombe (Chairman), G Peart (Vice-Chairman), D Anthony, R Bagge, A Christensen, 
L Clarke OBE, R Jones, P Martin, R Sangster, M Smith, R Stuchbury and A Waite 

Webcasting notice 

Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
being filmed. 

You should be aware that the council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act. 
Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the council’s 
published policy. 

Therefore by entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
If members of the public do not wish to have their image captured they should ask the 
committee clerk, who will advise where to sit. 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the monitoring officer at 
monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 

Agenda Item 
 

Page No 

1 Apologies  
   
2 Minutes 3 - 8 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 27 

January 2021. 
 

 

3 Declarations of Interest  

mailto:monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk


   
4 Action tracker 9 - 12 
   
5 Farnham Park Sports Field Trust - operations and financial position 13 - 22 
   

 
 

6 2019/20 District Audit Fees update 23 - 34 
   
7 2019/20 Buckinghamshire County Council Final Audit Report 35 - 66 
   

 
 

8 Value for money (VFM) arrangements 67 - 80 
   
9 Adoption of new council accounting policies 81 - 98 
   
10 Annual report to council 99 - 102 
   
11 2020/21 Business Assurance Strategy update (including Audit Plan) 103 - 122 
   
12 2021/22 Internal Audit Plan 123 - 130 
   
13 Constitution Working Group update 131 - 144 
   
14 RIPA update Verbal 

Report 
   
15 Risk Management Group update 145 - 148 
   
16 Audit Committee Review of Effectiveness 149 - 154 
   
17 Work programme  
   
 
If you would like to attend a meeting, but need extra help to do so, for example because of 
a disability, please contact us as early as possible, so that we can try to put the right support 
in place. 

For further information please contact: Charlie Griffin - 
democracy@buckinghamshire.gov.uk.  



 

 

Audit and Governance Committee minutes 

Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee held on Wednesday 27 
January 2021 in Via Video Conference:  Accessible to members of the public at 
https://buckinghamshire.publici.tv/core/portal/home commencing at 10.00 am and 
concluding at 12.35 pm. 

Members present 

R Newcombe (Chairman), G Peart (Vice-Chairman), D Anthony, R Bagge, A Christensen, 
L Clarke OBE, P Martin, R Sangster, M Smith, R Stuchbury and A Waite 

Apologies 

R Jones. 

Agenda Item 

1 Minutes 

 It was noted that the Counter Fraud Update and the Farnham Park Sports Field 
Charity Update would be considered by committee at their meeting 24 March 2021.  

Resolved: 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 2020 be approved as correct 
record. 

2 Action tracker/ log 

 The committee considered the action tracker at pages 3 – 6 of the agenda pack. Two 
outstanding matters were noted which the committee would receive an update on 
at their meeting 24 March 2021.  

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 

Resolved: 

To note the action tracker. 

3 Declarations of Interest 

 None. 

4 Treasury Management Mid-Year Update for 2020/21 

 The committee considered the treasury management mid-year update report for 
2020/2021. It was noted that the council’s 2020/21 treasury management strategy 
was approved by the Shadow Authority on 27 February 2020. The table at 1.2 of the 
report su
[...]
 recommend to full council: 

The council’s Treasury Management Strategy 2021/ 2022. 

6 Redmond Review on the Effectiveness of Local Audit and Accountability to the 
Public 

 The committee received a report providing a high-level summary of the Ministry for 
Housing, Communities, and Local Government’s (MHCLG) initial response to the 
Redmond Review on the Effectiveness of Local Audit and Accountability to the 
Public. The report also included proposed actions/ next steps for Buckinghamshire 
Council. The following key points were highlighted: 

 MHCLG’s response was grouped into five themes. Further guidance would be 
released by the government in due course and any updates reported to the 
Audit and Governance Committee. 

 Redmond’s suggestion of a new Office of Local Audit and Regulation was 
rejected by MHCLG and other system leadership options were being 
explored. 

 Committee members received audit and governance training as part of the 
member induction programme. It was suggested that yearly treasury 
management training, in addition to this audit and governance training, 
could be beneficial to members given the changing nature of this area of 
work at present. 

 If the council were required in the future to appoint an independent 
member, the council’s constitution would need amending to reflect this 
requirement.  

Resolved:  

To note the report. 

7 Business Assurance Strategy 2020/21 Update (including Internal Audit Plan) 

 Members received a report on the 2020/ 2021 Business Assurance Strategy and the 
2020/ 2021 Internal Audit Plan at the appendix and appendix A respectively. With 
regards to the Internal Audit Plan, works that were postponed, deferred, or where 
there had been a change in focus, were highlighted in yellow. The reason for works 
being postponed or deferred was owing to resource being diverted to covid-19 
related activity. The following key points were raised: 

 A concern was raised as to whether there would be a backlog of audit work 
to be carried out next year, and it was noted that additional resource could 
be put in place if required. 

Page 6



 

 

 It was noted that the audit team were reviewing grants distribution including 
those distributed via community boards. An update on grants would be 
brought to the next meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee in 
March.  

 A working group of the Communities and Localism Select Committee were 
undertaking an inquiry on grants and their effectiveness, and would report 
their findings to cabinet in March. 

 Audit work had worked well remotely as officers had access to data 
electronically and were able to hold audit interviews virtually. 

 Although the committee had not received the usual number of internal audit 
reports due to Covid-19, the Head of Business Assurance (& Chief Auditor) 
will be in a position to provide members with an annual opinion. 

Resolved: 

To note the report. 

Note 1: Councillor Mike Smith left the meeting at 11.57. 

8 Risk Management Group Update 

 Members received an update report on the work of the Risk Management Group 
(RMG). It was noted that directorates reported their risk registers to the group; in 
December 2020 the group received an update from Children’s Services. The group 
were also presented with a covid-19 risk register which was a standing item on 
meeting agendas. In January 2021, the group also received an update from the 
Adults, Health and Housing directorate. 

Resolved: 

To note the report. 

Note 2: Councillor Anders Christensen left the meeting at 12.07. 

9 Update on the signing of the legacy Councils' accounts 

 Members noted that the legacy council’s accounts had been signed off by the 
Chairman of the Audit and Governance Committee and Section 151 Officer before 
Christmas. It was also noted that members would receive an update on fees at the 
next meeting of the committee in March. 

 

Page 7



 

 

10 Constitution Working Group update 

 Members received an upda
[...]
ete, O = follow-up arranged, X = follow-up yet to be arranged 

P
age 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to Audit and Governance Committee  

Date:     24 March 2021 

Title:    Farnham Park Sports Field Trust – Operations and  

  Financial Position  

Relevant councillor(s):   Cllr Clive Harris 

Author and/or contact officer:  Mark Young, Sophie Payne 

Ward(s) affected:   Stoke Poges/Farnham Royal 

Recommendations:  To note the information provided within this report on 

the operations and financial position of the Trust; and 

the plans for a strategic review of Trust arrangements, 

with recommendations later in the year. 

1. Executive summary 

1.1 The Audit and Governance Committee requested a report on the Trust’s financial 

viability, following its review of the Trust’s Annual Report and Financial Statements 

19/20 in November 2020.  

 

1.2 This paper provides further information as requested and sets out the plans and 

timetable for a full review of Trust operating arrangements, to be informed by the 

recommendations arising from the Buckinghamshire-wide Leisure Facilities Strategy 

that is currently in development. 

2. Content of report 

Background  

2.1 Farnham Park Sports Fields Trust is the registered charity which manages the land at 

The South Buckinghamshire Golf Course in Stoke Poges, and Farnham Park Playing 

Fields, located on the edge of Farnham Common. 

2.2 The land, which amounts to over 200 acres and is designated as green belt, was 

transferred to the local authority under The Eton Rural District Council Act 1971. The 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



 

Act requires the local authority, as corporate trustee, to use the trust lands “for the 

maintenance and improvement of the physical well-being of persons resident in the 

rural district of Eton and adjoining areas by the provision of facilities for their physical 

training and recreation and for promoting and encouraging all forms of recreational 

a
[...]
mendations.  

5.2 Legal advice is that the Council as trustee is required to exercise its powers solely in 

the interests of the Trust, to do otherwise e.g. to exercise its power for its own 

benefit, would put into question the charitable status of the Trust, since it would 

exist in part for the benefit of the Council. 

5.3 Financial Implications: The financial implications have been included in the body of 

the report and been reviewed by finance colleagues. 

6. Communication, engagement & further consultation  

6.1 Not applicable at this stage. 

7. Next steps and review  

7.1 As set out at paragraph 4.5, the findings from the Leisure Facilities Strategy will be 

used to inform options around the future facilities mix on the Trust sites and the 

Page 21



 

Trust operating arrangements, with an initial options appraisal to be completed by 

June. 

8. Background papers  

8.1 Previous years’ annual accounts can be found on the Charity Commission website. 

Page 22

https://register-of-charities.charitycommission.gov.uk/charity-search/-/charity-details/308164/accounts-and-annual-returns


 

 

Report to Audit and Governance Committee 

Date: 24th March 2021 

Title: 2019/20 District Audit Fees update 

Relevant councillor(s): N/A 

Author and/or contact officer: Ernest & Young (External Auditors)/Richard Ambrose (S151) 

Ward(s) affected: N/A 

Recommendations: Members are requested to consider the proposed increase in Audit 

Fees for the legacy District Councils. 

Executive summary 

1.1 The purpose of the report is to present an update on the proposed increase in Audit 

Fees. 

Content of report 

1.2 The updated audit plans for all the districts were presented to this Committee in July 

2020 which included proposed increase in fees resulting from changing risk and 

regulatory environment. 

1.3 The updated audit plan also included the impact on audit risks due to outbreak of 

Covid-19 and creation of the new council, however any impact on f
[...]
  |  Buckinghamshire County Council - Annual Audit Letter  |  March 2021

Public

© 2021 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved.

‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member 
firms, as the context requires.

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each member firm is a 
separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one 
another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. 

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 66



 

 

Report to Audit & Governance Committee 

Date:     24 March 2021 

Title:     Value for Money Arrangements 

Relevant councillor(s):   Cllr Katrina Wood  

Author and/or contact officer:  Richard Ambrose, Service Director - Corporate Finance 

Ward(s) affected:   None specifically  

Recommendations:  To note the new arrangements around assessing value 

for money for the 2020/21 financial year. 

Reason for decision:  To understand the new arrangements for assessing value 

for money relating to 2020/21.  

 

1. Content of report 

1.1 The National Audit Office (NAO) have recently published the Code of Audit Practice 

for 2020. This recognises that the current work that local auditors do in respect to the 

Value for Money (VfM) conclusion does not add much value to audited bodies. 

1.2 The new Code of Audit Practice sets out an overall framework for VfM work and this 

will apply to the 2020/21 audits of financial statements.  Furthermore, an updated 

Auditor Guidance Note has been drafted, which sets out detailed guidance on what 

VfM work needs to be performed.  This is currently out for public consultation 

although no significant changes are expected.  

  

Page
[...]
age 73



© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP 

Commercial in confidence

The three criteria have changed…

4

Informed 
decision making

Sustainable 
resource 

deployment

Working with 
partners and 
other third 

parties

Governance

Financial 
sustainability

Improving 
economy, 

efficiency and 
effectiveness

P
age 74



© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP 

Commercial in confidence

A key change in reporting…

5

Annual Audit 
Letter

Auditor’s Annual 
Report

P
age 75



© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP 

Commercial in confidence

So what is in an Auditor’s Annual Report ?

6

Commentary on 
arrangements

Recommendations

Progress in 
implementing 

recommendations

Use of additional 
powers

Opinion on the 
financial 

statements

P
age 76



© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP 

Commercial in confidence

Recommendations

7

Action to be 
taken to 

address the 
weakness

Impact of 
weakness 

on the 
audited 

body

Evidence 
on which 
auditor’s 
view is 
based

Nature of 
weakness

P
age 77



© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP 

Commercial in confidence

8

Practical implications 

The new approach is more complex, more involved and will 

lead to better quality working achieving more impact. Before 

beginning work, we will discuss with you:

• Timing 

• Resourcing 

• Fees 

P
age 78



© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP 

Commercial in confidence

9

Q&A

P
age 79



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to Audit and Governance Committee 

Date: 24th March 2021 

Title: Adoption of new Council Accounting Policies 

Relevant councillor(s): N/A 

Author and/or contact officer: Paul Earley 

Ward(s) affected: N/A 

 

Recommendations: Members are requested to  

(i) Note and adopt the new accounting policies for the Council. 

 

Content of report 

Accounting Policies 

 

1.1 General Overview 

The Statement of Accounts summarises the Council’s transactions for the 2020/21 financial 

year and its position at the year-end 31st March 2021. The Council is required to prepa
[...]
ack into the General Fund in the MiRS so that there 

is no net charge against Council Tax for the expenditure. Unusable reserves are kept to 

manage the accounting processes for non-current assets, financial instruments, and 

retirement and employee benefits and do not represent usable resources for the Council. 

 

Other options considered 

1.38 N/A 

Page 97



 

 

 

Legal and financial implications 

1.39 All local authorities are required to agree their accounting policies and include 

these within the statement of accounts.  

Corporate implications  

1.40 The accounting policies are in line with accepted best practice. 

Consultation and Communication 

1.41 None. 

Background papers  

None 

Page 98



 

 

Report to Audit and Governance Committee 

Date:     24 March 2021 

Title:  Annual Report to Council 

Relevant councillor(s):   Cllr Richard Newcombe 

Author and/or contact officer:  Maggie Gibb, Head of Business Assurance (& Chief 

Auditor) 

Ward(s) affected:  N/A 

Recommendations:  To recommend that the Annual Report be presented to 

the next Council meeting 

Reason for decision:   N/A 

 

1. Executive summary 

1.1 This annual report has been prepared to inform Buckinghamshire Council of the 

work carried out by the Council’s Audit and Governance Committee during the 

financial year. The content and presentation of this report meets the requirements 

of the CIPFA Audit Committees Guidance 2018 to report to full Council on a regular 

basis on the Committee’s performance in relation to the terms of reference and the 

effectiveness of the Committee in meeting its purpose. 

1.2 Buckinghamshire Council is in a unique position in that it came into existence under 

lockdown conditions and the whole of its first year has been dominated by the 

impact of Covid-19. 

2. Content of report 

2.1 The Audit Committee is a key part in the Council’s governance framework to provide 

an independent oversight on the effectiveness of the Counc
[...]
 Safety Deferred from 20/21 15 

Economic 
Growth & 
Regeneration 

LEP Deferred from 20/21 10 

Planning & 
Environment 

Enforcement (Housing) Deferred from 20/21 15 

Planning & 
Environment 

CIL/Section 106 Deferred from 20/21 15 

Housing and Reg 
Service 

Homelessness Deferred from 20/21 15 

Housing and Reg 
Service 

Temporary 
Accommodation 

Deferred from 20/21 15 

Communities 

Neighbourhood 
Services 

Taxi Licensing Deferred from 20/21 15 

Neighbourhood 
Services 

Street Cleansing Deferred from 20/21 15 

Neighbourhood 
Services 

Crematorium Deferred from 20/21 15 

Highways & 
Technical 
Services 

Parking  Deferred from 20/21 20 

Highways & 
Technical 
Services 

Transport for Bucks Deferred from 20/21 15 

Culture, Sports 
& Leisure 

Libraries and Archives Deferred from 20/21 15 

Culture, Sports 
& Leisure 

Events Management Deferred from 20/21 15 

Children's Services 

Social Care Case Management - 
Throughput of Case Loads 

Deferred from 20/21 15 

Social Care Social Work England 
Information Requests 

Deferred from 20/21 15 

Page 128



Social Care Commissioning of 
Residential Placements 

Deferred from 20/21 20 

Education Schools  - Thematic Review Deferred from 20/21 70 

Social Care Safeguarding Board Deferred from 20/21 15 

Social Care Care Leavers Deferred from 20/21 15 

Education Early Years - Entitlement 
for 2/3/4 yrs and Claims 
Payments 

Deferred from 20/21 15 

 

Page 129



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to Audit and Governance Committee 

Date:     24 March 2021 

Title: Review of the Constitution 

Author and/or contact officer: Nick Graham Service Director Legal and Democratic Services 

nick.graham@buckinghamshire.gov.uk 

Ward(s) affected: none specific   

Recommendations: Committee is asked to:- 

1. Note and provide comments on the proposals for changes to the Constitution. 

2. Resolve the constitutional changes, with any proposed amendments, within the 

remit of the Committee are re
[...]
ch with the author of this report. If you have any views that you would like the 

cabinet member to consider please inform the democratic services team. This can be 

done by telephone 01296 382343 or email democracy@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 

Page 148

mailto:democracy@buckinghamshire.gov.uk


 

 

Report to Audit and Governance Committee 

Date:     24 March 2021 

Title:  Audit Committee Review of Effectiveness 

Relevant councillor(s):   Councillor Richard Newcombe 

Author and/or contact officer:   Maggie Gibb, Head of Business Assurance (& Chief 

Auditor) 

Ward(s) affected:  N/A 

Recommendations:  To note the report 

Reason for decision:   N/A 

 

1. Executive summary 

1.1 The inaugural meeting of Buckinghamshire Council’s Audit and Governance took 

place in June 2020, and as such the committee has not be in existence for a full year. 

1.2 However, despite this, it was considered prudent to undertake a high-level review of 

the effectiveness of the committee before the elections in May. 

1.3 The review has been carried out through consultation with members of the 

committee and officers who have attended the meetings on a regular basis. 

2. Content of report 

2.1 Audit Committees are a key component of the Council’s governance framework. 

Their function is to provide an independent and high-level resource to support good 

governance and strong public financial management.  

2.2 The purpose of an Audit Committee is to provide those charged with governance in 

the Council, independent assurance on the adequacy of the Council’s risk 

management framework, internal control environment and the integrity of the 

financial reporting and governance processes.  

Page 149

Agenda Item 16



 

2.3 By overseeing both Internal and External Audit, it makes an important contribution 

to ensuring that effective management arrangements are in place.  

2.4 As outlined in the CIPFA publication “Audit Committees: Practical Guidance for Local 

Authorities 
[...]
his report. If you have any views that you would like the 

cabinet member to consider please inform the democratic services team. This can be 

done by telephone 01296 382343 or email democracy@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 

Page 154

mailto:democracy@buckinghamshire.gov.uk

	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Action tracker
	5 Farnham Park Sports Field Trust - operations and financial position
	6 2019/20 District Audit Fees update
	Appendix 1

	7 2019/20 Buckinghamshire County Council Final Audit Report
	8 Value for money (VFM) arrangements
	Appendix 1

	9 Adoption of new council accounting policies
	10 Annual report to council
	11 2020/21 Business Assurance Strategy update (including Audit Plan)
	Appendix 1 for 20/21 Business Assurance Strategy update (including Audit Plan)

	12 2021/22 Internal Audit Plan
	Appendix 1 for 2021/22 Internal Audit Plan

	13 Constitution Working Group update
	A&G Constitution App final

	15 Risk Management Group update
	16 Audit Committee Review of Effectiveness



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Audit and Governance Committee minutes 

Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee held on Wednesday 24 
March 2021 in MS Teams (remote), commencing at 10.00 am and concluding at 1.00 pm. 

Members present 

R Newcombe, G Peart, D Anthony, R Bagge, A Christensen, P Martin, R Sangster and 
R Stuchbury 

Apologies 

L Clarke OBE, M Smith and A Waite 

Agenda Item 

1 Minutes 
 The minutes of the meeting 27 January 2021 were agreed as correct record. 

 
2 Declarations of Interest 
 None. 

 
3 Action log 
 The Treasure Management Strategy had been circulated to members as amended.  

 
Resolved:  
 
That the action log be noted. 
 

4 2019/20 District Audit Fees update 
 Agenda item 6 was taken next on the agenda. The purpose of the report was to 

present an update (appendix 1) on the proposed increase in audit fees. Andrew 
Brittain from Ernest & Young LLP was in attendance at the meeting to speak to the 
report.  
 
A summary of fees and the total proposed fee increases were contained within the 
table (1.5) in the covering report. The committee noted that the fees had increased 
quite considerably owing to a number of factors, which included: 

 impacted timeline of delivery due to delays receiving two sets of district 
accounts; 

 the need to reset base fees to reflect national discussions; 



 

 

 the dissolution of the legacy Buckinghamshire authorities; 

 the covid-19 pandemic; and 

 additional risk work. 
 
Members considered the increases and, whilst recognising the substantial workload 
around tying up the legacy district accounts, and the unique challenges experienced 
during the year, still felt that the totals were disproportionate as calculations 
demonstrated increases above 100%.  
 
In response the questions, members noted that: 

 the PSAA would seek the views of the local authority on the fees in due 
course. The fees were not yet agreed.  

 conversations between the PSAA and Buckinghamshire Council would be 
held as the next step in the process. 

 EY had experienced staffing shortages in summer 2020, but that any 
potential impact of those shortages had been taken into account when 
calculating the fees. 

 
The committee instructed the Section 151 Officer to vigorously contest the detail 
and totals of the fee increases requested when conversing with the PSAA in due 
course. The chairman asked that the outcome of the discussions be reported back to 
the committee (Action: Richard Ambrose). 
 
Resolved: 
 
the Section 151 Officer to contest the detail and totals of the audit fee increases 
requested for the legacy district councils, and to report the outcome of discussions 
on the increases with the PSAA to the Audit and Governance Committee.  
 

5 Farnham Park Sports Field Trust - operations and financial position 
 The committee received a report on the operational and financial position of the 

Farnham Park Sports Field Trust, a charity which manages the land at The South 
Buckinghamshire Golf Course and Farnham Park Playing Fields. The report set out 
the plans and timetable for a full review of Trust operating arrangements, which 
were to be informed by recommendations arising from the Buckinghamshire-wide 
Leisure Facilities Strategy that was currently in development. 
 
The following key points were highlighted: 

 The charity benefitted from business rates relief. 

 All members of staff were employed by Buckinghamshire Council.  

 Facilities were to reopen from 29 March 2021. 

 The Trust had operated at a net deficit for a number of years, with losses 
covered by the legacy district council. 

 Measures had been taken to recover lost income via the government’s loss 
support scheme. 

 There was budget provision in budget to cover losses for 2021.  

 Review work on the Trust will feed into the Leisure Facilities Strategy which 



 

 

will look at future needs of operation for facilities in Bucks. 

 South Bucks District Council had previously looked into upgrading the playing 
fields. 

 The golf course and playing fields were seen as local amenities by residents. 

 It was suggested that review work focus on the health opportunities as 
opposed to business opportunities. 
 

Resolved: 
 
To note the information provided on the operations and financial position of the 
Trust; and the plans for a strategic review of Trust arrangements, with 
recommendations later in the year.  
 

6 2019/20 Buckinghamshire County Council Final Audit Report 
 Members received the final audit report for Buckinghamshire County Council (BCC)  

and Buckinghamshire Pension Fund for 2019/20. Iain Murray from Grant Thornton 
was in attendance at the meeting to speak to the report. Appendix A contained 
information on reports issued, planned and final proposed fees. Appendix B 
contained a council action plan; the chairman requested that an update on process 
against the planned actions be brought back to the June or July meeting of the Audit 
& Governance Committee. (Action: Richard Ambrose). 
 
Resolved: 
 
that the report be noted. 
 

7 Value for money (VFM) arrangements 
 Members received a report on the new arrangements for assessing value 

for money relating to 2020/21. Iain Murray from Grant Thornton was in attendance 
to update on the new arrangements contained in appendix 1. 
 
It was noted that there would be increased costs associated with implementing the 
new arrangements, and that government support will be made available to help 
with any associated costs. The exact support to be made available was unknown at 
present.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the new arrangements around assessing value for money for the 2020/21 
financial year. 
 

8 Adoption of new council accounting policies 
 Members received a report on new council accounting policies that would help to 

guide the council going forward. 
 
Resolved: 
 



 

 

to note and adopt the new accounting policies for the council. 
 
Note 1: Councillor A Christensen left the meeting at 11.56. 
 

9 Annual report to council 
 The report detailed the work of the Audit and Governance Committee which would 

be considered by full council at their next meeting. A report on the work of the 
committee is presented to full council on an annual basis, covering committee 
performance in relation to the terms of reference and the effectiveness of the 
committee in meeting its purpose. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To recommend the Annual Report to full council.  
 

10 2020/21 Business Assurance Strategy update (including Audit Plan) 
 Members received a Business Assurance Strategy update for 2020/ 2021, including 

the Audit Plan, at appendix 1 to the report. The update included but was not limited 
to, internal audit, risk manager, and general assurance work that the team delivers. 
Members were advised that the plans were dynamic and fluid owing to covid-19, 
and new risks and priorities had been taken into account as the year had gone on. 
The following key points were highlighted: 
 

 The team made good progress on audit work in quarters 3 and 4. 

 12 grant validation reviews had been carried out and completed.  

 Deep dive activity had been carried out on grants specifically, and the team 
were able to provide assurance that grants were being spent in line with 
their terms and conditions.  

 The Audit and Governance Committee would also receive the new Audit Plan 
at their next meeting in the new municipal year. 

 The team were investigating potentially fraudulent business grants 
applications with the revenues and benefits team,  and were taking 10 
forward for prosecution. Reconciliation work was being undertaken with 
central government.  

 A Housing Fraud Strategy was in development and would be brought to a 
future meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee. 

 
Resolved: 
 
To note the report. 
 

11 2021/22 Internal Audit Plan 
 The report detailed the proposed approach for the 2021/22 Internal Audit planning 

process. It was noted that the year would begin with some of the carry forward work 
from 2020/ 2021 that had been deferred owing to the pandemic. Outputs of the 
deferred audits would be reported to the Audit and Governance Committee during 
2021/ 2022. 



 

 

 
Resolved: 
 
To note the report. 
 

12 Constitution Working Group update 
 Members received a paper on the work of the Constitution Working Group. 

Proposals for changes to the council’s constitution were at appendix A. The 
following key points were highlighted: 
 

 The constitution was worked on pre-unitary and it was always the intention 
to ensure an ongoing review process.  

 Full council had previously passed a motion in relation to planning aspects 
which necessitated changes to the constitution.  

 Proposed changes included a provision to enable town and parish councils to 
request a call-in to planning committee. 

 The paper would also be considered by the Standards and General Purposes 
Committee, before being considered by full council.  

 
Resolved: 
 
1. to note the proposals for changes to the constitution. 
2. that the constitutional changes, with any proposed amendments within the remit 

of the committee, are referred to the Standards and General Purposes 
Committee for recommendation to full council. 

 
13 RIPA update 
 Members received a verbal update on the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 

(RIPA), specifically, the council’s use of investigatory powers. The following key 
points were highlighted: 
 

 Buckinghamshire Council has its first RIPA inspection summer 2020. The 
inspection was successful and the council was praised for its RIPA policy. 
Some suggestions were made with regards to implementing the policy, which 
had since been effected. 

 There was a requirement to train officers in the policy so that they are well 
versed in the powers. 

 An annual statistical return to the commissioner is required to show use of 
the powers. As at the end of January 2021, the council reported a nil return 
of use of powers to the commissioner. 

 
Resolved: 
 
To note the update. 

 
14 Risk Management Group update 
 Members received an update on the Risk Management Group meeting 1 March 



 

 

2021, which focussed on the key risks within the communities directorate. 
 
It was also noted that the group had received an update on a key risk around 
recruiting qualified social care staff. It was reported that the risk continued to be 
managed and reviewed on regular basis, and that the group would be kept updated 
on that particular risk. 
 
In response to a question, it was reported that risks relating to Ofsted, SEN and the 
closure of care homes were contained within the strategic risk register that the 
group considers regularly. It was noted that it was the remit of the Risk 
Management Group to consider risk registers, and not the Audit and Governance 
Committee.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the report. 
 

15 Audit Committee Review of Effectiveness 
 Members received a report on the Audit and Governance review of effectiveness 

that had been carried out through consultation with members of the committee and 
officers who attended the meetings on a regular basis. A questionnaire had been 
provided to help to measure effectiveness against committee’s terms of reference 
and the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) guidelines, 
the results of which were contained within the report. A full review of the 
effectiveness of the Audit and Governance Committee would be scheduled for 
Quarter 4 of 2021/22. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the report. 
 

16 Work programme 
 Resolved: 

 
To note items for the future work programme 
 

 Business Assurance Strategy 2021/ 2022. 

 Internal Audit Plan 202/ 2022. 

 Contract breaches and waivers. 

 Accounts. 

 Fraud plan. 
 
It was the final meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee for the municipal 
year. The chairman expressed his thanks to members and officers for their hard 
work to date.  
 


